



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 966/2013**

**ALL INDIA AUDIT & ACCOUNTS
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION & ORS**

..... Petitioners

Through: Ms. Haripriyad Padmanabhan,
Advocate. with Ms. Gayatri Verma,
Advocate.
Mr. D. A.Sharma, Advocate. for P-2.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripu Daman Bharadwaj, CGSC
with Mr. T. P. Singh, Mr. Nirmal
Dev, Advocates for UOI
Ms. Biji Rajesh, Advocate. with
Ms. Eshita Baruah, Mr. Gaurang
Kanth, Ms. Faai Rao, Sr. AO, CAG
for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

17.05.2019

1. Learned counsel for the respondents states that an Office Memorandum has been issued by the Ministry of Finance on 16.05.2019 by which Senior Audit Officers and Senior Accounts Officers in the Indian Audit and Accounts Department, have been classified in Group A. It is contended that the judgment of the Division Bench by this Court dated 17.09.2013 in WP(C) 2698/2013 has thus been complied with.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner points out that the effective date of the re-classification and the grant of benefits have not been expressly mentioned in the office memorandum.

CONT.CAS(C) 966/2013

page 1 of 2



3. The respondents may file an affidavit within four weeks clarifying the above position. The petitioner may file an affidavit in reply within two weeks thereafter, if necessary.
4. List on 27.08.2019.

MAY 17, 2019
j's

PRATEEK JALAN, J