



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 966/2013**

**ALL INDIA AUDIT & ACCOUNTS OFFICERS ASSOCIATION &
ORS**

..... Petitioners

Through: None.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **17.01.2023**

1. Learned counsel for the Respondent states that the order dated 17.09.2013 passed by this Court in WP(C) 2698/2013 has been duly complied with by the Respondents as the posts of Senior Audit Officers and Senior Accounts Officers has been duly declared by the Respondent as Group A officers of the Government of India and no further compliance is required. He states his compliance affidavit is on record and the petition be disposed of.

2. He states that the present petition has remained pending since the Petitioners have been seeking time to place on record their additional affidavit with respect to the 'attendant benefits' which they believe they are entitled to. He states however no additional affidavit has been filed by the Petitioners.

3. None appears for the Petitioners. It is made clear that no further adjournments will be granted to the Petitioners and matter will be taken up for hearing on the next date.



4. List on 28.04.2023.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J
JANUARY 17, 2023/hp/kv